AI-301 Series On-Off Signal Input / Output Module
Operation Instruction
CONTENTS
1. SUMMARY............................................................................................................................................................... 1
2. MODE DEFINITION .............................................................................................................................................. 1
2.1 E5 1
2.2 D5 2
3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION............................................................................................................................ 3

common terminal.  An instrument can provide up to 8 channels of relay switch output, or 6
channels of relay output + 4 channels of on-off signal inputs.
The ordering code of AI-301ME5 is as below:
E5 Serial
 2
1 indicates instrument model:  AI-301M (on-off signal input/output module)
2 indicates instrument dimension: E5 is rail mounted (no LED display, its parameters can be
modified by Yudian E8 display, and can be controlled by host computer)
3-8 individually indicate module type installed on M1, M2, M3, M4, M5 and COMM sockets.  N
means no module is installed.
 ( “√” means the module can be installed on the according socket)
Module M1 M2 M3 M4 M5 COMM
N: no module installed √ √ √ √ √
I2: single channel on-off signal/frequency input
(the external signal can be 3-12V impulse, and
only M1 can measure frequency)
√ √ √ √ √ √
I5: 2 on-off signal inputs √ √ √ √ √
S: RS485 communication interface      √
L1: 1 relay contact (NO+NC) output.
   (big volume, 30VDC/2A, 250VAC/2A)
√ √ √ √ √
L2: 1 relay contact (NO+NC) output.
   (small volume, 30VDC/1A, 250VAC/1A)
√ √ √ √ √
L4: 1 relay contact (NO+ NC) output.
   (30VDC/2A, 250VAC/2A)
√ √ √ √ √
L5: 2 relay contact (NO) outputs.
   (30VDC/2A, 250VAC/2A)
√ √ √ √ √
Note: Limited by instrument size, the big volume relay module can not be installed on main board
(M1-M3) if it is already installed in side board (M4,M5).
9 indicates power supply of the instrument.  The default is 100-240VAC; 24V means
24-32VDC/AC.
The above example indicates an AI-301M on-off signal input/output module with dimension E5, I5
dual input modules are installed in M1, M2, M3 sockets, L5 dual relay output modules are installed
in M4, M5 sockets (it provides 6 inputs and 4 outputs) and S module (RS485 communication
interface) is installed in COMM socket.
2.2 D5
D5 dimension instruments are not modularized.  The input/output
interfaces are fixed on the main board.  It is small, and the width is only
22.5mm.  It has only two models as below:
AI-3011D5: 10 channels of on-off signal inputs and RS485 communication
interface.
AI-3013D5: 8 channels of relay outputs (NAIS relay) and RS485
communication interface.
AI-301M E5    I5 I5 I5 L5 L5 S
1 2 3  4 5 6 97 8
24V
D5 series
 3
3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
 On-off signal input : photoelectric dry contact input, maximum withstanding voltage/current is
35V/1mA.
 On-off signal output: relay contact switch, 250VAC/1A or 30VDC/1A
 Power supply : 100～240VAC, -15%, +10% / 50-60Hz; or 24VDC.
 Power consumption : ≤2W
 Operating Ambient : temperature -10～70 ; humidity ≤90%RH℃
4. REAR TERMINAL LAYOUT AND WIRING
           AI-301ME5                               AI-3011D5            AI-3013D5
The indication lights of AI-3011D5 and AI-3013D5: